JUL-29-11 FRI 11:28 AM FAX NO, P, 01

Deer Crest Interlocal Agreement

December 17, 1998

1of24




JUL-29-11 FRI 11:28 AM FAX NO. P. 02
Deer Crest Interlocal Agreement
Table of Contents
Title Page ........ E——— P 1
STRIDALY 1vvusmsrrnriestsssssssiaisiarssssmissieiensrensassssaiassasasssssisesonsassesseresuanes B 4
R.(:(‘!ilﬂlﬂ EZITITETI ] ReREAdED EYLTETEY dimdmbw B AR I F I VAN AR d b n sy e RN SN R CLTTLLY 4 - 5
L Definitions .. HhdmehbdianmyasEa R R AL b rarpeer R r s RREERAL 3-9
II. Purpose of Agrecmnent v e P )
. Scope of Agreement ..ervnimronessisns . 10
V.  Annexafion Proecss cuuianieomn. busesenerRe e PR PR IRsSt bebbam N 10-11
V. Terms of Agreement
A, Economic Tssues
1. Local Option Sales TaX wuicivcesrmrsresssniss o 11-12
2. County Option Sales and Use TaX...ovnvienene. . 12
3. Resort Sales Tax i, 12
4. Transit TaX e e s — 12
5, Property Tax e 12
6. Building and Permit Fees s 12-13
7. Special Service District Fees v 13
8. Impact Fees i, R OT PP 13
. Transient Room Taxes ....... R 13
10, Other Fees and ChArges .....vvevvcmnssens 13
B. Infrastructurce Issues
1. City NotHICAHOM . cvvvervevrnirrisisssssnesscsree e eesennas 13
2, Rights of WAy ovvervissmssisissnsesssrrermamrarassssves 13-14
3. Road Widths ....cvciimeincnniccesrerrnerassans 14
4, Other Road Tssucs ... S 14
5. Water Service v YN 14-15
6. Wastewater Collection and Treatment Service 15-17
7. Water Quality (storm drainage) ..ouiniensena 17
. Fngineering Control and Tnspection ............. 17
9, IFire Protection .......cvsrsssmmisensesssns seminsanzrane 17-18
1.  Police Protection ......oceviiseneniesissececensncesnens 18
1.  Emergency Medical Service v veaminnar - 19
20f24




JUL-29-11 FRI 11:28 AM

FAX NO, P. 03

12.  Public Safely Building ....conumnmianan srirans 19
13, Other Governmental Services coerersreres 19-20
14.  Other Agreements between Developer and
Wasateh County vovvnienens i w20
C. Other Issues
1. Administrative Control over Districts .....ene. 20
2. Dispute Resolution ...veesesesnaens R 20-22
3. Amendment of Settlement Agreement
Between City and Deer Crest ....ovvvvevevenesiressass 22
VI.  General Terms and Conditions v S o 23-24
Exhibits
A, Development Maup
B. Road Map
C. Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
D. Reduced Road Standard
E. Storm Drainage
F. Fire Control and Prevention Plan and Temporary Fire Standards
G. Plans for the Public Safety Building

—~d]

Jof24




e p———

JUL-29-11 FRI 11:28 AM FAX NO, P. 04

Deer Crest Interlocal Agreement

Thiz Deer Crest Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into this 17th day of December,
1998, by and beiween Wasatch County (“County™) and its Dependant Districts and Park City
Municipal Corporation (“City™) (jointly referred (o herein as the “Parties™).

SUMMARY

Deer Crest curently lies primarily within the boundarics of Wasatch County, but adjoins the
municipality of Park City in Surmit County. Various physical features and existing infrastructure
developments in the surrounding environs of Deer Crest affect the reasonable provision of services
andl distribution of impacts in both Wasatch County and Park City.

Since the development of Deer Crest has significant ramifications for both Wasatch County
and Park Cily, both Partics consider it to be in their best interest to cooperate regarding the proposed
Dicer Crest anncxation. Therefore, the purpose of the following Agreement is to identify and address
issucs causcd by the Proposed Annexation and the development of Deer Crest, design mechanisms
to accommodate the needs and concermns of cach Party, and to consider benefits to one Parly in
conjunction with the impacts and burdens it generates for the other.

Specifically, Wasatch County and Park City agree to cooperate in good faith to address
economic, infrastructure, development and service issues and provide mechanisms for oversight and
digpute resolution.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County is a political subdivision organized and existing under the laws of the
atale of Utah; and

WIIEREAS, City is a municipality organized and existing under the Jaws of the State of
Utah. Allthough a majority of the City is in Summit County, a portion of the City is in Wasatch
Courity, State of Utah; and

WHEREAS, Dcer Crest is a parcel of property, the majority of which is located in Wasatch
County, State of Utah, which has been proposed for residential and resort development (a copy of
the proposed development map is attached hereto as Exiubit “A”™); and

WHEREAS, Deer Crest remains bound to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, as

amended.  The Settlement Agreement, as amended by the parties therelo, governs varipus aspecls
pf the relationship between Deer Crest and City, and, while not binding upon County, includes terms

4 o0f 24

A e




JUL-29-11 FRI 11:28 AM FAX NO, P. 05

relevant to the Proposed Annexation; and

WHEREAS, Deer Crest has petitioned for Annexation of a portion of the development into

the municipal boundarics of City, which property is located in County, the “Annexation Parcel™);
and

WHEREAS, the Annexation Parcel is within the boundaries of the Jordanelle Special
Service District, the Wasalch County Fire Protection District, the Wasateh County School District,
the Wasatch County Solid Waste District, the Wasatch County/Duchesne County Bluebench Land(ill
Bpecial Service District, and the Wasatch County Recreation District; and

WIIEREAS, the development by Deer Crest in the Annexation Parcel will have an impact
on both County’s and City’s municipal services and infrastructure; and

WITEREAS, it is in the best interests of both the County and the City to have the proposed
annexation take place in an orderly and logical manner and to resolve jurisdictional, economic and

provision-of-service issues regarding the anncxation in this Agreerent; and

WHEREAS, County and City desire to procced with the proposed annexation upon the
{ollowing terms and conditions:

NOW THEREFORE, the partics agree as {ollows:
AGREEMENT
I. DEFINITIONS

The terms set forth in this Sectlion shall have the following definitions in this Agreement:

“Administrative Control Board”, shall mean a board, appointed by the Wasaich County
Commissioners pursuant fo State law, to which is delepated some or all of the administrative
authority over a special service district,

“Aprecment”, shall mean this Interlocal Agreement entered into by Park City and Wasalch
County,

“Annexalion”, shall mean the completion of that process whereby the Annexation Parcel
becomes pait of City.

“Anuexation Parcel”, shall mean that portion of the Decr Crest Subdivision which is included
in the petition for annexation and which is the subject of this Agreement.

“Annexation Petition”™, shall mean the petition [or annexation filed with Park City by Deer
Crest Subdivision pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, State law, and the Setilement Agreement.

5of24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:29 AM FAX NO, P,

06

“Approved Plans”, shall mean the complete set of plans, plats and other related documents

for the Deer Crest Subdivision that have received final approval by the Wasaich County
Comrnission,

“Doundary Commission”, shall mean the Wasatch County Boundary Commission, formed
pursuant to Seetion 10-2-409 et seq. of the Ulah Code.

“Building Permit”, shall mean a permit issued by cither Wasaich Countly or Park City
allowing construction of a specilic improvement within the Annexation Parcel.

“Building Permit FFees”, shall mean those {oes, assessments and charges imposed by either
Wasatch County or Park City in connection with the issuance of a building permit.

“City”, shall mean Park City Municipal Corporation, a municipality organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Utah.

“Congtruction”, shall mean any development or construction activity for which a permit
would be required by Wasatch County or Park City,

“County”, shall mean Wasatch County,

“County Option Sales and Use T'ax”, shall mean that tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code §59-
12-1101 et seq. (1953, as amended).

“Negr Crest Interlocal Agreement™, shall mean this Agreement.
“DNeer Crest”, shall mean the entire proposed development commonly known as the Deer
Crost Subdivision, or Decr Crest Project, which has received or shall receive final approval by

Wasateh County.,

“Developer”, shall mean that person(s) or entity which is the authorized agent for the
development of the Deer Crest Subdivision.

“Nevelopment”, shall mean the Deer Crest Subdivision.

“liconomic Review Committee”, shall mean the committee, organized pursuant to Scction
V.C.2. ol this Agreement, for the purpose of administering the division of various revenue belween
the Parties according to the terms of this Agreement.

“Lguivalent Residential Unit” or “I'AL”, shall mean a unit of measurement vsed by the
Jordanelle Special Serviee District for calculating water and scwer usage. An ERU, for purposes of
this Agreement, is defined by the Jordanelle Special Serviee District,

“Final Plal”, shall mean the complete set of plans, plats and documents for Deer Crest which

6 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:29 AM FAX NO, P. 07

have received final approval of the Wasatch County Conunission.

“Fire Protection”, shall mean fire prevention and suppression equipment, personncl, systems,

devices, and other improvements, the express purpose of which is the prevention or suppression of
accidental or uncontrolled fire,

“Tirg Protection Standards”, shall mean those standards adopted by cither Wasateh County
or Park City rclating to any aspect of Fire Protection, as specifically amended by this Apreement for
purposes of applicalion of those standards (o the Annexation Parcel.

“eber Vallgy Special Serviee District”, shall mean that Special Service District, created by

Wasatch County pursuant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1301 gt seq. (1953, as amended) for the purpose
of treating wastcwater.

“Home Owner’s Assogiation” or “HHOA”, shall mean that organization of property owners
within the Deer Crest Subdiviston which has been formed pursuant o the final documents approved
by Wasateh County.

“lipact I'ces”, shall mean those fees fepally imposed against new construction by Wasatch
County or Park City to mitigate the impact eansed by that new construction.

“Inilial Inlrostructure”, shall mean the oripinal construction of waler, sewer, roads, utilities
and other Improvements primarily for the purpase of delivering nunicipal-type services to the
Development.

*Infragtructare”, shall roean water, sewer, roads, utilities and other improvements constructed
primarily for the purpose of delivering municipal-type services to the Development.

“Infrastructurg Improvements”, shall mean all water, sewer, road, drainage, retaining walls,
bridges, tunncls, and other similar construction in the Annexation Parcel.

“Inspection”, shall mean that procedure, set forth in the ordinances and resolutions of etther
Wasatch County or Park City, whereby the County or City cnsurcs that construction proceeds
according to approved plans and specifications.

“Inspection ees”, means any [ee, assessment or other charge legally imposed by Wasatch
County or Park City for any required inspection.

“Interlocal Agreement”, means an agreement entered into between public entities pursuant
to Utah Code Ann. § 11-13-5 el seq. (1953, as amended),
“Jordanclle Special Service District” or “JSSD™, shall mean the Jordanelle Special Service

{3isirict, created and controlled by Wasatch County pursuant 1o Utah Code §17A-2-1301 &t seq.
(1953, as amended).

7of24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:30 AM FAX NO, P. 08

“Logal Option Sales Tax”, shall mean that tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code §59-12-201
et seq. (1953, as amended).

“Midway Sanitalion District”, shall mean that Special Service District created by Wasatch

County pursuant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1301 et seq, (1953, as amended) for the purpose of
providing wastewater collection services to properties within its boundaries.

“Municipal Services Review Commitiee™, shall mean the commitiee, organized pursuant {o
Scetion V.C.2.b. of this Agreement, for the purpose of administering the division of various revenue
belween the Parties according to the terms of this Aprecment.

*Mutual Aid Agregment”, shall mean a written agreement between any special service
district, municipality ot county for the purpose of providing cooperative assistance in responding to
any fire, or other disaster.

“Qiher Fees”, shall mean any fee, charge, assessment, fine, interest or penalty imposed by
Wasatch Counly or Park City which is not otherwise defined herein.

“Proporty”, shall mean the real property, located in Wasatch County, which makes up the
Anpexation Parcel.

“Property Tax”, shall mean that tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code §59-2-1 ct seq. (1933,
as amended).

“Proposed Annexation”, shall mean the property identified by Deer Crest’s Petition for
Annexation to Cily.

“Resort Sales Vax”, shall mean thal tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code § 59-12-401 o seq.
( 1933, as amended),

“Road Standards™, shall mean any Wasatch County or Park City ordinance, resolution, policy
or guideline regarding the construction of roads or related improvements.

“Settlerpent Agreement”, shall mean that agreement entered into between Park City
Municipa!l Corporation, Park City Consolidated Mines Company, and Trans-Wasatch Company,
dated December 29, 1995, modified on August 8, 1996 and amended by letter agreement dated
August 6, 1996 and by the First Amendment to the Telemark Park Settlement Agreement, dated
Apral 8, 1997 and any subsequent amendment,

“Sehool Disircl”, shall mean the Wasatch County School District or the Park City School
Mistrict.

“Special Service District”, shall mean any special service district ereated for the purpose of
delivering municipal-type services pursnant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1301 gt seq. (1953, as amended),

B of24

LY omim e




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:30 AM FAX NO, P. 08

[

or othier applicable statute,

“Special Service Districl Fees or Assessments™, shall mean any f{ee, charge, assessment,
pendlty, fine or interest imposed by a special serviee district.

“I'ransient Room Tax™, shall mean that tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code §59-12-205 ct
seq. (1953, as amended).

“Transit Tax”, shall mean that tax imposed pursuant to Utah Code § 59-12-301 ct seq. (1953,
as amended).

“Wasalch/Duchesne Blue Bench Landfill Special Service District”, shall mean that special
service district created and controlled by Wasalch Counly pursuant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1301 et
seq. (1933, as amendad) for the purpose of land{ill operation and owncrship.

“Wasatch County Boundary Commission”, shall mean a commission, organized by the
Wasatch County Commission pursuant to State law, for the purpose ol reviewing annexation
proposals involving Wasalch County.

“Wasatch County Fire Protection District”, shall mean thal special service district created and
controled by Wasatch County pursuant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1401 gt seq. (1933, as amended) for
ke poepose of fire prevention and suppression in Wasatch County.

“Wasalch County Recreation Distriet”, shall mean that special service dislrict created and
controlled by Wasatch County pursuant to Utah Code § 17A-2-1301 et seq. (1953, as amended) for
the purpose of providing recrcation services in Wasateh County.

“Wasatch County Solid Waste District”, shall mean that special serviee district created and
conirolted by Wasateh County pursuant to Utaly Code § 17A-2-1301 gt seg. (1953, as amended) for
the purpose of solid waste collection and disposal in Wasatch County.

All terms not specifically defined herein shall be defined according to their normal and
commornly accepted meaning.

1. FURPOSE OF AGREEMEN'T.

Pursuant to State law, an annexation petition may be proiesied by aflected parties, including
both the County in which the property is located and special service distriets whose boundaries
include part or all of the property, Economie, jurisdictional and service issues are commonly

discussed in connection with anncxation proposals, and may be the subject of profests by any of the
afleeted parlics.

9 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:30 AM FAX NO, P,

10

In the Proposed Anncxation, complex jurisdiclional and economic issues exist which, left
unresolved, may prevent the Annexation from occurring. In addition, practical issues regarding the
funding and delivery of municipal-type serviees in the Annexation Parcel, including but not limited
to waler, sewer, slorm drainape, recreation, solid waste disposal and fire protection are also present.

The purpose of this Agreement is 10 resolve the cconomie, jurisdictional and service issues
which are reasonably foresecable, and to agree 10 a process by which the Parties may solve issucs
which may arise in the [uture that are not conclusively settled by this Aprecment.

I, SCOPE OF ACREEMENT.

This Agreement is intended 1o resolve issues that currently exist between the Parties with
respect to the Proposed Annexation. In addition, the Agreement also provides for a mechanism for
resolving fulure issues related to the Annexation Parcel that may arise between the Parties.  The
Agreement is limited 1o the Parties and the 'roperty within the Annexation Parcel.

Exhibita A, B3, C, and associated Maps arc attached hereto or in an Exhibit Book of the same
name, and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.

Deer Crest remains bound to the terms of the Scitlement Agreement, as amended, The
Seltlemnent Agreement, as amended by the partics thereto, governs various aspects of the relationship
between Deor Crest and City, and, while not binding upon County, includes terms relevant {0 the
Proposed Annexation. This Agreement neither amends nor supercedes the Sctilement Agreement.

IV,  ANNEXATION I'ROCESS.

‘The annexation process is sel forth in detail in Sections 10-2-401 et seq. of the Utah Code,
The Parties hereby agree to cooperate in the annexation process, and to conform with the following
additional procedures as part of the annexation process:

A. In the event cither Party docs not aceept the Annexation Petition, the Partics agree to meet
in an expedited [ashion to atlempl to resolve unapproved portions of the Annexation Petition.

B, Tf the Parties both approve of the Annexation Petition, the annexation process set forth in the
applicable section of the Ulah Code shall proceed,

C. Tl Tarlies expressly agree that Cily shall not grant an Annexation that does not conform
with the terms of this Agreement.

The Partics may, by wrilten apgrecinent, stipulate 1o additional or different steps in the
antexation process, as long as the minimum requirements set forth in the Utah State Code are met.

V. TERMS OF AGREEMENT.

10 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:31 AM FAX NO, P,

11

A, feonomic Issues: It is one of the express purposes of this Agreement 1o nsure that County
does not sufller adverse economic consequences as a result of the Proposed Annexation, but that
County enjoys an agreed upon share of the economic benefils of the Anncxation, The Parties
expressly agree that the County shall remain economically “whole”, regardless of the Proposed
Annexation. It is expressly the intent of this Apreement that the County shall enjoy at least the same
economic benefits it would have received if the Proposed Annexation did not occur, and, in the event
addilional revenues are ereated as a rosult of the Proposed Annexation, that the County shall reccive
the agreed upon share of those additional revenues. Further, it 1s expressly the intent of this
agreement that City and Countly pariicipale in revenue sharing pursuant to Article XIII Scc. 5 of the
UHah Constitution and not incur a debt or obligation.  To this end, the Parties have apreed upon the
following peneral terms concemning the imposition, collection, divizgion and disbursement of the
wvarious fees, taxes and charges that apply 1o the Development in the Annexation Parcel,  The
Partics alzo apgree upon the following terms and procedures whereby future issues or differences
regarding economic issues of the Annexation may be regolved by the Economic Review Committee.

1. I.oeal Option Sales Tax. The Statc Tax Commission i responsible for the
itmposition and colleetion of the Local Option Sales Tax within the Anncxation Parcel, Tnitially,
the Local Option Sales Tax will be collected by merchants and service providers at the point of sale,
The merchants and service providers will in turn send the sales taxes collected to the State Tax
Commission, which would usually pass the Local Option Sales Tax on to the City. 1f the City and
County can reach a mutually acceptable aprecment with the S{ate Tax Commission, the State Tax
Cowmnmission will pay to County the Local Option Sales Tax received from sales reported to have
faken place in the Anncxation Parcel at the same time and in the same manner that the State Tax
Commission pays to City, I such an apreement with the State Tax Commission is not reached, the
City shall annually pay to County the Local Option Sales Tax it receives [rom sales reported to have
taken place in the Annexation Parcel. City will pay County within 60 days of receiving the annual

payment from the Tax Commission. This payment has wsually been received in February of each
year.

City maintnins a sales tax monitoring program that will permit quarterly reports on taxable
sales, The primary Hmitalion of this system s insuring the veracity of the original tax reporting from
the merchant. The Cily will cooperate with County in secking to have the sales correctly reported
by jurisdiction. In general, if the Local Option Sales Tax is clearly pencrated in the Annexation
Parcel, 100 percent of that revenue will be paid to Wasaich Counly. Given the nature of Deer Crest,
howaver, the Parties agree that in some instances it may not be possible lo accuraiely determine the
point of sale for Local Option Sales Tax purposes. In those cases, the taxes will be distributed by
formula based on sample surveys or some other mutually agreeable technique,

Disputes regarding the implementation of the foregoing terms, and the issue of developing
a formula for allocating point of sale as deseribed above, shall be submitied to the eonomic Review

Commitiee for resotution and shall follow the process described in Scction V.C.2. of this Agreement.

2, County Option Sales and Use Tax. Porsuant to Statc law, County has the option

11 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:31 AM FAX NO, P,

12

of imposing a Counly Option Sales and Use Tax if it meets the other requirements of the applicable
statute. The Parties apree that County may impose and collect a County Option Sales and Use Tax
within the Annexation Parcel. County shall receive 100 percent of the County Option Sales and Use
‘Fax eollected within the Annexation Parcel.

3. Resort Sales Tax, The Resorl Sales Tax is a tax imposed and collected by City.
State law does not allow County to impose this Tax. The Parties aprec that City shall receive 100
percent of the Resort Sales T'ax collected within the Annexation Parcel.

4. ‘fransit Tax. The Transit Tax is a tax imposed and collected by City, This Tax is
not in option for County. The Parties apree that City shall receive 100 percent of the Transit Tax
collected within the Annexation Parcel.

5. Property Taxes. Counly will conlinue to impose and collect its normal Property
Taxes against the Property located in County and will retain 100 percent of its portion of that
revenue,  City will impose any normal Property Taxes imposed by the City and will retain 100
percent of that revenue.

The Property Tax will be collected by the County Treasurer’s Office. Following collection,
the County will forward City’s share 10 the City on the same schedule that the Property Taxes are
distributed to olher municipalities within the County,

6. Building and Permit Fees. The Parties agree that, repardless of the timing of
Annegation with respect to completion of construction, permit {ees and other fees relating to the
design, roview, approval and construction of Initial Infrastructure Improvements within the
Annexation Parcel shall be irnposed, collecied and retained by County. City shall have no authority
to approve plans or impose permit fees against the design or construction of the infrastructure
mmprovements in the Annexation Pareel, Building permits originally issued by County shalf remain
under the jurisdiction of County regardless ol the timing of the Annexation.

Following completion of the Annexalion process, all construction other than the Initial
Infinstructure Improvements described above, shall be permiited by City. Building Permits for the
construction within (he Annexation Parcel, other than the [nfrastructure Improvements described
above, shall be issued by City. Speeifically, the City shall approve or deny construction of the
proposed funicular transport system, the hotel structure(s) and the resideniial and commercial units
within the Annexation Pareel unless a Building Permit for that sbucture or improvement has already

been issued by County.  City shall collect and retain all fees associated with Building Permits issued
by City afler Annexation.

1. Special Service District Fees. Various Special Districts will provide municipal-type
services 10 the porlion of the Development in the Annexation Parcel. The Special Service District
providing the serviee will receive 100 percent of the usual asscssments, [ces, and taxes, unless
otherwise specifically agreed to in Interlocal Agreements between the Districts involved. City and

12 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:32 AM FAX NO, P,

13

County agree o cooperate with any involved Spectal Service District o assure that the Special
District eollects its fees,

8. Impact Fees. City will collect ITmpact Fees for its facilities that serve the Annexation
Purcel, and County will colleet Impact Fees for its facilities that serve development annexed to Park
City. Impuact [ees are normally imposed at the time of issuance of Building Permits, To the extent
City issues the Building Permits for construction of residential and commercial buildings within the
Annexation Parcel, City agrees to cooperate with County to assure that the County collects its share
of Tmpact 'ecs. In the event both County and City desire to impose Impact Fees for the same
cutepory of impact, the Parties shall meet logether and mutnally agree upon fair and reasonable fees
and the distribution thereof. The Parties shall thereafier mect with the Developer to explain the
imposition and division of Impact Fees.

B, Transient Room and Restaurant Taxes . Transient Room and Restaurant Taxes
are imposed and collected by Countics.  County may impose and collect a Transient Room 1'ax
and/or a Restaurant Tax in the Annexation Parcel. City aprees to cooperate with County 1o insure
ithat room rentals are correclly allocated to ihe jurisdiction in which the rental occurs.  In some
instances it may not be possible to accurately detetmine the jurisdiction in which the room rental

oecurs. In those cages, the laxes will be distributed by formula based on sample surveys or some
other technique agreeable to the Partics.

10 Other Fees and Charges, OQther fees and charpes normally imposed by either City
ot County that arc not specifically referred to herein shall be imposed and collected in the usual
manner by the jurisdiction imposing the fee or charge,

B. Infrastructure Issaes:

1. City Notification, The City shall be provided with a copy of any written agreements
entered into between County and Developer that afTect the Annexation Parcel within fifteen (13)
dnys of execution of this Agrecment.

2. Rights-of-Way, The Parlies agree that Wasatch County will require the dedication
to the Home Owners Association, of a fifty (50) foot right of way on all streets in the in the
Annexation Parcel as shown on Exhibil “B”, except additional right of way may be required by
County where localized widening takes place, as shown on Exhibit “B”. The approved Final Plat
showing rights-of-way is atlached bereto as BExhibit “A”. Upon completion by Developer of Initial
fmprovements and a certification of final acceptance issued by County, all roads within the
Annexation Parcel shall be transferred to the HOA, to be owned in common by the property owners.

All roads within the Annexation Paccel shall remain private, under the ownership and control
of the Home Owner’s Association, as sel forth in the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, a copy
of whicl is attached bereto as Ixhibit “C”, and incorporated herein by this reference. Lixisting
agreements between Developer, the Home Owner’s Association and County reparding public access,

13 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:32 AM FAX NO, P,

14

trails and similar issucs shall remain valid and enforceable, and shall not be affected by this
Agreement,

3. Road Widths: The Parties agree that a road standard providing for a reduced
road widih and standard profile, as shown on LExhibit “13”, shall apply to and be required for the
portions of toad shown on Exhibit “1)”.  County shall be solely responsible for inspection of roads
and related construction in the Annexation Parcel,

City may monitor the construction of those roads which are to meet the reduced road width
stindard, 1o ensure that the lerms ol this Agreement are enforced, However, County shall be
responsible for management, inspection and control over the construction as described above. In the
event Cily believes that construction of reduced standard roads is not being completed in
conformance with this Agreement, City shall immediately notify County and Developer of the
alleged deficiency, and the Parties shall atiempt to resolve the issue.

Following completion of roads and related improvements within the Annexation Parcel, and
prior to [inal acceptance of the same, Counly agrees to meet with City to review completed
conslrnetion for compliance with the terms of this Agreement. The Parlies agree {o cooperate in
resolving any discrepancics between completed construction and the terms of this Apreement,
subject to the wajver provision contained in this Section.

Following {inal acceptance of the roads and related improvements, the roads within the
Annexation Parcel shall be tumed over to the [Tome Owner’s Association for management and
control, subject to the ngreements then in place with County and City, Cily shall theveafier treat the
roads in the Annexation Parcel the same as private roads in other developments within City.

4. Other Road Tssues, With the exception of the reduced road widths and profiles set
forth above and shown on Exhibit “D7, all other Wasatch County Standards shall apply to the initial
desipgn and construction of roads and relaled improvements within the Annexation Parcel, The Home
Crwniers Association shall be allowed to contract with City or County for road maintenance scrvices
for the private roads in the Annexation Parcel,

5. Water Service. Wasatch County has previously formed the Jordanelle Special
Service District (“JSSD™), a Special Service Distriet, organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Utah, lor the purposc, among other things, of providing water service to properties within
ity boundaries. The Annexation Parcel is localed within the boundaries ol the Jordanelle Special
Service District. Water service to all development within the Annexation Pareel shall be provided
by JSSD, or such other similar entily created for that purpose by Wasalch County. City shall have
no obligation or right to provide water scrvice to any development within the Annexation Parcel.
City shall have no authorily aver the water system operated by the JS8D, City shall notify JSSD and
provide an opporlunity to comment prior lo imposing any repulation, restriction or requircment upon

the Deer Crest development within the Annexation Paccel which would significantly affect the
operation of the waler system by J5S1D.

14 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:32 AM FAX NO, P,

15

Decisions regarding the operation of the JSSD and provision of water service to the
Annexation Parcel shall be made solely by Wasatch County and/or its political subdivisions.

The obligation of Wasatch County, or any of its political subdivisions, to deliver water to the
Annexation Parcel is limited to the number of units approved by Wasatch County. JSSD shall have
no obligation pursuant to this Agreement, 1o deliver additional water to the Annexation Parcel, or
1o development proposed by Developer that is outside the Annexation Parcel.

Financing for JSSD for the purpose of constructing water improvements to service the
Annexation Parcel relies in part on assessments to be made against Equivalent Residential Units
approved by Wasatch County and agreed to by Developer, Reduction in number of ERU’s approved
by Wasatch County within the Development may jeopardize financing ol water improvements. City
{herefore agrees not to reduce the number of County-approved FRUs within the Annexation Parcel
unless expressly apreed to in writing by Counly except pursuant to the Set(lement Agreement.

J5812 shall have sole authority 1o control the design, construction, operation and maintenance
of the waler lines and appurtenant facilities which service the Anpexation Parcel. Ownership of the
watcr lines servicing the Annexation Parcel shall remain with JSSD, and City shall have no
ownership interest in the water lines and appurtenant facilitics pursuant 1o this Agreement.

JSSD shall have the right to colleet all lepally imposed fees relating to the delivery of water,

finance improvements to the wator system, to set rates, and in all respects to control the operation
and mainlenance of the waler system,

The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree that the Annexation Parcel is located at or near
the boundary line between the Provo River Basin and the Weber River Basin. JSSD intends to
service the Annexation Parcel with water which 15 from the Provo River Basin.

0. Wastewater Collection and Treatment Service: Wasatch County has previously
forimed the Jordanelle Special Service District (“JS8D™). The Annexation Parcel is located within
the boundaries of the Jordanelle Special Service Dislrict,  Wastewater collection and treatment
serviee 1o all development within the Annexation Parcel shall be provided by JSSD, or such olher
similar enlity created for that purpose by Wasatch County. City shall have no obligation or right to
provide wastewater collcction or freatment service to any development within the Annexation Parcel,
unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Parties,

Deeisions regarding the operation of the JSSID and provision of wastewater collection and
tregatment service to the Annexation Parce] shall be made solely by Wasatch County and/or its
polilical subdivisions. Notwilhstanding the foregoing, Wasatch County aprees to meet or exceed
State standards reparding wastewater collection and treatment.

The obligation of Wasaich County, or any of its political subdivisions, to deliver wastewater
collection and treatment service to the Annexation Parcel] or 1o Park City, is limited to number of
units appioved by Wasatch County. JSSD shall have no obligation pursuant to this Agrecment, to

15 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:33 AM FAX NO, P,

deliver wastewater collection and freatment services to City or Annexation Parcel, or to development
proposcd by Developer which is outside the Annexation Parcel.

Financing for J8S1} for the purpose of constructing sewer improvements 1o service the
Annexation Parcel relies in part on assessments (o be made against Equivalent Residential Units
approved by Wasatch County and agreed to by Developer.  Reduction in number of ERUs approved
by Wasatch County within the Development may jeopardize {inancing of sewer improvements. City
thercfore aprees not to take any aclion which might cause a reduction in the number of approved
ERUs within the Annexation Parcel unless expressly agreed to in writing by County except pursuant
to the Setllement Agreement,

Suhject to applicable State standards, JSSD shall have sole authority 1o control the design,
construction and operation of the wastewaler collection and treatment syslem and appurtenant
facilities which service the Annexation Parcel. Ownership of the wastewater system servicing the
Annexation Parcel shall remain with J88D, and City shall have no owncrship interest therein
pursuant to this Agreement.

J38ID shall have the sole right to collect all applicable fecs relating to the delivery of
wastewater collection and treatment service, (o (inance improvements 1o the wastewater system, (o
set rates, and in all respects (o control the operation and maintenance ol the wastewater collection
systorm.

The Parlies expressly acknowledge and agree that the Annexation Parcel is located at or near
the boundary line between the Provo River Basin and the Weber River Basin. JSSD intends 1o
service the Annexation Parcel with water which is from Provo River Basin, JSSD shall have no
obligation pursuant to this Agreement to deliver wastewaler services to the Weber River Rasin,

County shall retain complete administrative control over the J33D. County may, in its sole
diseretion, delegate authorily to an Administrative Control Board pursuant to Utah Law. County
thay, at its sole discretion, alter, smend or otherwise change the form of the District without
interference from City, as long as level of service is not diminished. County may, at its sole
ciiseretion, enter 1nto other agreements or arrangements for wastewater collection and/or treatment,
including but not limited to the following: entering into contracts with third parties for waslewater
collection and/or (reatment services, construction of additional or replacement facilitics, ctc.

7. Water Quality (storm drainage). County shall be responsible to insure that storm
drainape improvements are constructed and maintained according to approved plans. A copy of the
approved storm drainage plan is attached hereto as Lxhibit “Ii™ and incorporated herein by this
reference. County shall remain solely responsible for enforcement and control of the stormi drainage
systern in the Annexation Parcel, subject to the llomeowner’s Associalion responsibilities set forth
in agrecments between County and the Homeowner’s Association. The County may, at its sole

diseretion, organize and form a special service district, or other similar entity, 1o provide storm
dratnage services to the Annexation Parcel.

16 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:33 AM FAX NO, P,

17

County aprees to coordinate with City, who will issue the building permits for buildings in
the Annexation [Parcel once annexation oceurs, City agrees to building envelopes and storm drainage
plans approved by County.

8. Engincering Control and Inspection. Construction of all Infrastructure
huprovements within the Annexation Parcel as shown on the Approved Plans shall be permitied,
inspected and approved by County. Inflrasiructurc shall be designed, constructed and maintained
according to Approved Plans and Wasatch County Desipn and Construction Standards unlegs
speeifically agreed to otherwise herein, City shall have no authorily to permit, inspect, impose fees,
or ollwerwise control the desipn and construction of the Initial Infrastructure within the Annexation

Parcel, unless otherwise agreed w hevein,  City has the authority to monitor consiruction of

Infrastructure where this Apreement provides for a design or construction standard different from

Wasatch Counly Standards, to ensure that the Infrastructure complies with the terms of this
Apreement,

Uniess otherwise specifically agreed to herein, County shall have the sole authorily Lo
impose, collect and distribute Engineering Review Fees, Inspection Fees, and Other I'ecs associated
witly the design, review, inspection and approval of Infrastruciure Improvements in the Annexation
Pareel.

9, Fire Protection:

a) Fire Now standards. County shail provide fire-flow water and facilities [or
all developiment within the Annexation Parcel. County shall be solely responsible for design
approval, inspection, maini¢nance, and construction management of all firc protection infrastructure
with the exception of sprinkling systeins associated with buildings in the Annexation Parcel. City
shall have reasonable access to inspection and maintenance records to verify compliance with
County standards. Unless otherwise agreed to herein, County ordinances, policies and procedures
regarding the provision of fire fHow water shall govern in the Annexation Parcel.

Notwithstanding anything to the conirary contained herein, County shall be responsible for
providing for temporary fire protection until completion of the final fire protection system. County
has agreed with Developer regarding temporary fire protection as shown in Ixhibit “I™, atlached
hiereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

b) Fire fighting service. County, through the Wasatch County Fire Protection
sSpecial Bervice District, or such other entily formed for that purpose, shall provide firefighting
personnel and equipment to service the Annexation Parcel. Except as specifically apreed to herein,
County, throuply its Fire Protection Special Serviee District, shall provide fire fighting service to the
Apnmnexation Parcel at o level of service which is comparable to the existing level of service provided
by the Park City Fire Department to similarly situated propertics in Park Cily with respect 1o
response times, stalling and suppression equipment. The fire control and prevention plan and
femporary fire standards are et forth in Exhibit “F” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

17 of 24




JUL-

29-11 FRI 11:34 AN FAX NO, P,

18

reference, Plans (or the Public Safety Building are set forth in Ixhibit “G”,

Unless otherwise specifically agreed herein, City agrees that County ordinances, policies and
resolutions shall povern the provision of fire protection service to the Annexation Parcel.

County shall have sole authority to impose, collect and disburse all fecs, assessments and

charpes related o the provision of fire protection service in the Annexation Parcel unless otherwise
agreed o in writing.

County may, a1 its discretion, enter into a mutual aid agreement with the Park City Fire
Department for joint provision of {ire suppression services in the Annexation Parcel. A copy of any
sueh mutual aid agreement shall be forwarded to City for reference purposes.

Following annexation, the Park City Fire Marshall shall have authority to conduct
inspections within the Annexation Parccl. City shall notify Wasatch County Fire Protection District
and provide an opportunily to conment prior to imposing any regulation, restriction or requirement
upon the Deer Crest development within the Annexation Parcel which would affect the operation
of the Wasatch County Fire Prolection District.

10.  Yolice Protection. County shall be responsible for providing police protection
thirough the Wasatch County Sherift’s Office, o the Annexation Parcel, uniil annexation occurs.
Following Annexation, primary responsibility for law enforcement within the Annexation Parcel
shall immediately be transferved to the Park Cily Police Department. Residual jurisdiction of the
Wasatch County Sheriff, if any, in the portions of Wasatch County annexed into Park City shall be
governed by Utah law. Jurisdiction regarding prosecution of felonies that occur in the Annexation
Parcel shall be governed by Utah law,

1. Emergency Medical Service. County shall provide emerpency medical service to
the Annexation Parcel through the Wasatch County Fire Protection District or such other entity
crealed or organized by Wasatch County for that purpose. Upon completion and occupation of any
residendial or commercial buitding in the Annexation Parcel, the level of emergeney medical service
provided by Wasatch County pursuant to this Agreement shall meet or exceed the level of service
currently required by State Taw. County may, at its sole discretion, enter inlo mutual aid agreements
with the Tark City Fire Department, or another similar entity, for provision of Emergency Medical
Scrvice. In the event such a mulual aid agreement is entered into with respect 1o the Annexation
Parcel, County agrees to immediately forward a eopy of the signed apreement to City, and to notily
City of any subsequent changes in thal agreement.

12, Public Safety Building: County agrces to design, construct, operate and maintain
a Public Salety Ruilding as generally shown in Exhibit “IT”, The Public Safety Building will be
lociled in the Jordanclle Basin arca of Wasatch, at or near the Mayflower Intersection and will
scrvice all areas in the Jordanelle Basin, including the Annexation Parcel. The Public Safety
Building will house firelighters, EMTs, law enforcement personne] and other emergency service

18 of 24

e




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:34 AM FAX NO, P,

19

ersonnel, as determined by County.
P : y

County shall have sole authorily regarding desipn, construction, operation, maintenance and
fimoncing of the Public Safety Building and related improvements, Unless otherwise agreed 1o in
writing by the Parties, Counly agrees 1o equip and man the Public Safety Building in a manner that
provides emergency response times to the Annexation Parcel that are comparable to current Park
City Fire Department response times.

13, Other Governmental Services:

a) Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Service: County, through the Wasatch
County Solid Waste District and the Wasatch/Duchesne Bluebench Landfill District, or such other

entity formed by Wasatch County for this purpose, shall provide solid waste collection and disposal
services to the Annexation Parcel.

County shall have sole control over the management and operation of the Wasatch County
Solid Waste District and other related districts, and shall have the exclusive right to impose and
collect all fees, assessments, fines, penalties and charges with respecet to the collection and disposal
ol solid waste in the Annexation Parcel.

City shall have no oblipation or right 10 provide solid waste collection and disposal service
to the Annexation Parcel, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties,

b) Health Department: The City and County desire that the 1leber City/Wasatch
County Health Department cooperate with the Summit County IHealth Department in the inspection
of businesses and facilities in the Annexation Parcel. The City and County agree to facilitate any
agrecment or understanding between the Heber City/Wasateh County Health Department and

Sumymit County Health Deparlment necessary to assure cooperation and regulation of businesses and
facililies in the Annexation Parcel.

14.  Other Agreements between Developer and Wasatch County. Cily hereby
expressly agrees that all other agreements between Developer and County, as sct forth in the
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, and other relevant documents which shall be provided 1o
City piior 1o execution of (his Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

C, Other Issues

1. Administrative Control over Districts. Wasatch County shall retain complete
administrative control over the JSSD and other Distriets created by Wasatch County. County may,
inits sole discretion, delegate authority to Administrative Control Board pursuant to Utah Law. The
County may, in ils sole discretion, alter, amend or otherwise change the form of the District as long
as torms of this Agreement are not violated. ‘The Parlics agree 1o cooperate if the need to form
additional districts should arise.

19 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:35 AM FAX NO, P,

;;;;;

20

2. Dispute Resolution. The Parties have, by this Agreement, altempted to identify and
resolve all issues regarding the Annexed portion of the Proposed Annexation. Notwithstanding that
cffort, however, the Parties acknowledge that there are issues which are known, but which cannot
be resolved at the present time, as well as issues that are not known at the present time. In an effort
to anticipate those issues and to provide for a resolution process, the Parties agree to the creation of
an Leonomic Review Committee, and a Municipal Services Review Committee

Economic Review Committee;
Members: The membership of the Lconomic Review Committee shall initially be as follows:

Wasatch County members

1. County Commissioner or designee
2. Counly Auditor or designee
3. County Treasurer or degignee
Park City members
1. Council Member designated by the City Council
2. Finance Manaper or designee
3. City Manager or designec

The Parties shall have the right, at their sole disetction, to replace members of the Lconomic
Review Commiitee appointed by that Parly, Notwithstanding the f; orepoing, the Parties agree to
continue o stafT the liconomic Review Commitlee with those persons who, in the opinion of that
Party, will be most effective in resolving economic issues regarding the Annexed portion of the
Proposed Annexation in a mutually satisfactory manner.

Dutics: The Leonomic Review Commitlee shall meet at loast annually, and at such other

tirnes as necessary 1o accomphish ils dutics under this Agreement. The [conomic Review
Committee shall:

Review on at least an annual basis, the imposition, collection, division and
distribution of all taxes, fees, assessments or other charpes imposed by County or City on the
Annexed pottion of the Proposed Development.

Review and prepare a written report of the types and amounts of all taxes, fees,
assessments or other charges o imposed, and the collection and distribution of those charpes among
the Parties.

Review and render a decision, within a reasonable time, al] issucs regarding the
economic terms of this Apreement upon which the Partics have a dispute.

20 of 24

T i e e L e

|




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:35 AM FAX NO, P,

21

Perform such other dulies as assipned by written apreement of the Partics,

The Partics may, by wrilten agreement, assign additional duties to the Economic Review
Commiltec from time (o time. Tlowever, the Parties agree to maintain the focus of the Economic
Review Committee as deseribed in this Apreement, and 1o avoid adding additional duties that will
jeopardize the ability of the Economic Review Committee to effectively discharge its primary
purpose,

Process: The members of the Economic Review Comurnittee shall meet as soon as practicable
following execution of this Agreement to adopt policies and procedures necessary 10 effectively
carry owt the provisions of this Agreement.

Municipal Services Review Commitiee:
Members: The membership of the Munieipal Services Review Committee shall initially be

as follows:
Wasateh Clounty members

1. County Conmunissioner or designee

2. Head of Engineering Department or designee

3. Jordanelle Special Service District Manager or designec
Park City members

1. City Manager or designee

2, City lingincer or designee

3. Comnumity Development Direclor or desipnee

The Parties shall have the right, at their sole discretion, to replace members of the Municipal
Services Review Committee appointed by that Party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties
aprec o continue to stall the Municipal Services Review Committee with those persons who, in the
opinion of that Party, will be most elfective in resolving municipal service issues reparding the
Proposed Annexation in a mutually satisfactoty manner.

Dutics: The Municipal Services Review Committee shall meet at least annually, and at such
other times as necessary to accomplish its duties under (his Agreement. The Municipal Services
Review Committec shall:

Review on at lcast an annual basis, the design, construction, inspection, maintenance,
fues, charges and other issves relating to the provision of municipal services in the Annexed portion
of the Proposed Development.

21 of 24




JUL-29-11 FRT 11:35 AM FAX NO, P, 22

Review and prepare a written report regarding the design, construction, inspection,
maintenance, {ces, charges and other issues relating to the provision of municipal services in the
Annexed pertion of the Proposed Development.

Review and render a decision, within a reasonable time, all issues regarding the
municipal scrvice-related terms of this Agreement upon which the Parties have a dispute.

Perform such other duties as assigned by wrilten aprcement of the Parties.

The Parties may, by writlen agreement, assign additional duties to the Municipal Services
Review Comumittee from time to time, Ilowever, the Partics agree to maintain the focus of the
Municipal Services Review Commitiee as deseribed in this Agreement, and to avoid adding
additional duties that will jeopardize the ability of the Municipal Services Review Commiitee 1o
clfectively discharge its primary purpose,

Process: The members of the Municipal Services Review Committee shall meet as soon as
practicable following execution of this Agreement to adopt policies and procedures neeessary to
eflectively carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

3. Amendment of Settlement Agreement Between City and Deer Crest.

This Agreement is contingent upon cxeculion of an Amendment to the Settlement Agrecment
between Pork City and Deer Crest,

VL. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS,

A, Applicability of Special Service District Policies and Procedures. City acknowledges and
agrees that County, through ils special scrvice districts or otherwise, has or shall adopt policies and
procedures governing the design, financing, construction and operation of infrastrueture in the
Annexation Parcel, including the water, sewer, and utilities.

B. Disputes and Attorney’s Fees. In the event of a dispute tearding the interpretation or
application, or defaults on any ol the terms of this Agrecment, (he parlics agrec to atlempt, in good
faith, 1o resolve the dispute through the following administrative process:

In the event the parties are unable to resolve the dispute through the above-described PIOCess,
cither party may then pursue any available remedy in law or in equity. The prevailing party in such
dispute shall be entitled to recaver reasonable costs and attorneys fees incurred in enforcing the
termis of this Agreement,

C. Waiver. Except as specifically provided herein to the contrary, waiver by cither County or
City of ary breach of any condition or provision of this Agrecment shall be limited to the particular
instanee and shall not operate or be deemed to waive any fiture breach or breaches of said condition

22 of 24




